An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

> Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

April 23, 1982

Ms, Dorothy R. Smith City Clerk City Hall 3rd Street and 2nd Avenue No. Bayport, Minnesota 55003

Re: Docket Number A-3813

Ordinance Number 623

Phone: 296-2428

City of Bayport

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT, OF STATE

MAY = 4 1982

• 3

Gran Anderson House Secretary of State # 33948

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Í.

JANE UN ANNIGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE

APR

O.D

1982

Gocrotary of State

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

(REVISED 1/81)

Baypart.

## ORDINANCE NO. 623

## CITY OF BAYPORT WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BAYPORT, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LANDS

The City Council of the City of Bayport, Washington

## County, Minnesota, does ordain:

Section 1. A Petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Bayport, Minnesota, by a majority of the property owners of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Bayport, Washington County, Minnesota:

> All of Government Lot 4, Section 14, Township 29 North, Range 20 West, Washington County, Minnesota.

Section 2. The

2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description and bounded as described is approximately twenty-three (23) acres, more or less.

Section 3. Copies of the Petition presented to the City Council of the City of Bayport have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board and all governmental subdivisions required by law. Further, that no objections thereto have been submitted to the Minnesota Municipal Board or the City of Bayport within ninety (90) days of the date of service of such copies with the Minnesota Municipal Board and all other governmental subdivisions required by law. That public hearing was duly held as required by law after thirty (30) days mailed notice to all property owners in the affected area.

Section 4. That the City Council hereby determines and ordains:

 That the annexation of the aforementioned lands will be in the best interests of the City of Bayport, Minnesota, and the territory affected; (2) That the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as property to be subjected to City government;

: r

(3) That the aforementioned land is now or is about to be come urban or suburban in character.

Section 5.

That the City Council does ordain that the corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the property described in Section 1 above, and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the City of Bayport as effectually as if it had originally been part thereof.

Section 6.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, Baytown Township, Washington County Auditor, and Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota.

Section 7.

This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 6.

Adopted by the City Council for the City of Bayport this  $\frac{f_{H_2}}{f_{H_2}}$  day of  $\frac{Apri}{f_{H_2}}$ , 1982.

Dennis Scheel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dorothy R. Smith Dorothy Smith, Clerk

I, Dorothy R. Smith, city clerk of Bayport, Mn., do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 623 is a true and correct copy of the ordinance presented to and adopted by the City Council of the City of Bayport at a duly authorized meeting thereof held on the 5th day of April, 1982, as shown by the minutes of said meeting in my possession.

2

Dorothy R. Smith, city clerk